505928075 02/21/2020

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5974793

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS, INC.	02/12/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AVATION MEDICAL, INC.
Street Address:	1375 PERRY STREET
City:	COLUMBUS
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	43201

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29681468

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (216)621-4072

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2166212234 Email: jridge@tarolli.com

Correspondent Name: TAROLLI, SUNDHEIM, COVELL & TUMMINO LLP

Address Line 1: 1300 EAST 9TH STREET

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1700**

Address Line 4: CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	NIT-028109 US DES	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD S. WESORICK	
SIGNATURE:	/Richard S. Wesorick/	
DATE SIGNED:	02/21/2020	

Total Attachments: 4

source=NIT-028109USDES-ASSIGNMENT#page1.tif source=NIT-028109USDES-ASSIGNMENT#page2.tif source=NIT-028109USDES-ASSIGNMENT#page3.tif source=NIT-028109USDES-ASSIGNMENT#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 051884 FRAME: 0154 505928075

ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made the 12th day of FEDOUN 2019

PARTIES

- (1) CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS INC of 745 Atlantic Avessie, Boston, MA 02111 USA ("the Assignor"),
- (2) AVATION MEDICAL INC (formerly VERESSA MEDICAL INC) of 1375 Perry Street, Columbus, OH 43201 USA ("the Assignee").

RECITALS.

- A The Assignor is the employer of the Inventors (hereafter defined) of US Design Patent Application No. 29/681,468 filed on 26 February 2019 ("the Application") for an invention entitled "Ankle Brace" ("the Invention"), in the name of the Assignee.
- B The Inventors of the Invention are Alireza Mashal, Serge Cyril Roux, Joyce Chien Tu, Francis Paul Harrington, Anna Christina Miller and Benjamin Zwillinger ("the Inventors").
- The Invention was made jointly by the Inventors and the Invention is to be taken as belonging to the Assignor in the first instance either by varies of the Inventors' employment contract with the Assignor or by statute.

P3647-B020-006 v1.0

PATENT

REEL: 051884 FRAME: 0155

- D The Invention was created during the carrying out of a contract under a Master Services

 Agreement reference P3647-C-001 v2.1 entered into on 6 July 2018 and Statements of

 Work reference P3647-SOW-004 v1.0 dated 6 August 2018 and P3647-SOW-005 v1.0

 dated 14 November 2018 ("the Contract") by the Assigner for the Assignee under which

 arising patents would become the property of the Assignes:
- Pothing in this Assignment Agreement is intended to alter the terms of the Contract and in the event of any inconsistency between the terms of the Contract and this Assignment Agreement, the terms of the Contract will prevail.
- F The Inventors have, for the avoidance of any doubt, assigned all their rights in the Invention to the Assignor.
- G The Assignor and the Assignee have agreed that the ownership of the Application including the Invention should be transferred by the Assignor to the Assignee and that the Assignee confirms the grant to the Assignor the license in Clause 2 of this Assignment.

IN CONSIDERATION OF THE SUM OF ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00), baid by the Assignee to the Assignor, the receipt of which is acknowledged, and in consideration of the confirmation of the grant of the licence by the Assignee to the Assignor in Clause 2 of this Assignment, save as provided for in the Contract, THE ASSIGNOR HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee with full title guarantee:

1.0 the rights, title and interest in the Application and all the powers, privilege and immunities arising or accrued from it so that the grant of natents pursuant to the Application and any applications for patents derived from it, in any country of the world, shall be in the name of and shall vest in the Assignee;

P3647-B020-006 v1.0

- 1.1 the Invention described in the Application;
- 1.2 the right to claim priority from the Application.
- The Assignee hereby confirms the grant to the Assignor of the license, including the right to sub-licence the Invention of the Application under the terms set out in the Contract.
- 3. Each party agrees with the other that it will sign, execute and do at the request and expense of the other, if and when reasonably required to do so by the other, all documents acts and things as may be necessary or desirable to enable the other to enjoy the full benefits of the rights assigned herein.
- 4. If at any time the Assignee elects not to maintain or to defend the Application, or any resulting patent applications or granted patents, it will offer to re-assign it or them back to the Assignor for nominal consideration, and thereafter at the expense of the Assignor assist in maintaining and/or defending them.
- 5. The Assignee shall be responsible for any and all necessary recording of assignment with the relevant authorities.
- 6. Should Assignee assign the Application to any third party then the obligations in this Agreement shall be included in any such assignment and Assigner shall be informed in a timely manner of such assignment.
- This Assignment will be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of Delaware and will be subject to the jurisdiction of the Courts of Delaware.

P3647-B020-006 v1.0

The parties hereto have caused this Assignment to be executed the day and year first above written.

For and on behalf of CAMBRIDGE CONSULTANTS INC

For and on behalf of AVATION MEDICAL INC

- DWW

Print Name: ERJC WILKINSON

Print Name: VIII Schiaparelli

Position: CEO

Position:

P3647-B020-006 v1.0

PATENT

REEL: 051884 FRAME: 0158

RECORDED: 02/21/2020